o 15156
7 shell Ol Products US

December 13, 2005

Re: Former Shell-branded Setvice Station
4530 Las Positas Road
Livermore, California

Dear Mt. Jerry Wickham:

I declare, undet penalty of petjuty, that the information and/or recommendations contained

in the attached document ot report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Sincerely,
Shell O Products US

Denis L. Brown
St. Environmental Engineer

20945 S, Wilmington Avenue, Carson, CA 90810 P: (559) 645-9306; F: (559) 645-5643
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175 Bernal Read » Suite 200 i \

San Jose, California 95119 USA j ‘ii:’

408.224.4724  800.477.7411 i U

Fax 408.224.4518 J P

Letter of Transmittal .~

To: Alameda County Health Care Services Agenecy F(:_;";’)_ i Date: 12/14/2005
Environmental Health Service - Environmental Proatecgi:{)n
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 \‘f Job No: §J45-301.-1.2005

Alameda, California 94502-6577
Attn: Jerry Wickham

We are sending the following items:

9-Dec-05 1 Quarterly Monitoring Report - Third Quarter 2005
Shell-branded Service Station

4530 Las Positas Road

Livermore, California

These are transmitted:

L1 For your L] For action L1 For review [x] For your LlAs
Information specified below and comment use requested

Copies to: Denis Brown, Shell Oil Products US
Isabel Mejia, Shell Oil Products US

By: Lena Martinez
Title: Project Manager Assistant/LFR

The information contained in this transimssion 1s confidential and only intended for the addressee IF you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure,
copying, distribution or action taken 1a rehance on the contents of this facsimile transmittal i strictly prohibited If you have received this facsimele 1n error, pleasc call us

immediately to arrange for the return of these documents.

A member of.

XI n Oggv!tlo‘n'.muna\ Athance
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Sotving environment-related business problems worldwide www.deltaenv.com

175 Bernal Road * Suite 200
San Jose, Califernia 95119 USA

408.224.4724 800.477.7411

Fax 408.224.4518
December 9, 2005
Project No. SJ45-30L-1.2005
Mr. Jerry Wickham . }gf;,
Environmental Health Services — Environmental Protection Lo, %{9
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency 3, ‘2«3 0
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 R o “c}hﬁ
Alameda, California 94502-6577 N9, t1
S 2 L‘.")_'
-~ A
Re: Quarterly Monitoring Report — Third Quarter 2005 " A
Shell-branded Service Station
4530 Las Positas Road

Livermore, California
Dear Mr. Wickham:

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. (Delta), on behalf of Shell Oil Products US (Shell), has prepared the
following third quarter 2005 groundwater monitoring and sampling report for the above referenced site.
Groundwater sampling was performed by Blaine Tech Services (Blaine), at the direction of Delta. A site
location map is included as Figure 1.

BACKGROUND

In September 2001, IT Corporation (IT) installed four site groundwater monitoring wells (MW-1 through
MW-4, Figure 2). No soil samples were submitted for laboratory analysis during well installation
activities. The wells were installed as part of Shell’s GRoundwater ASsessment Program (GRASP).
GRASP is a voluntary initiative by Shell to install groundwater monitoring wells at numerous retail service
stations nationwide that do not have any active release cases but have been identified to be in close
proximity to one or more water supply wells. Delta has field verified the nearest water supply wells as
agricultural well 35/2E 3H1, located approximately 2,500 feet northeast of the site; and unknown well
38/2E 3M1, located approximately 1,800 feet northwest.

Following submittal of the third quarter 2002 GRASP Groundwater Monitoring Report, the Alameda
County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) notified Shell, in a letter dated October 10, 2002, that
the site was placed in the local oversight program.

A member of:

Xlnogﬁe.,a:mm
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QUARTERLY GROUND WATER MONITORING PROGRAM

Groundwater monitoring wells were gauged and sampled by Blaine on July 21, 2005. Depth to
groundwater was measured in Wells MW-1 through MW-4. Groundwater elevation data is presented on
Figure 2.

Groundwater samples were collected from Wells MW-1 through MW-4, Samples were submitted by
Blaine to Severn Trent Laboratories (STL) in Pleasanton, California for analysis for total purgeable
petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G); benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX),
and the five fuel oxygenates methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE), diisopropyl ether (DIPE), ethyl-t-butyl ether
(ETBE), tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME), and tert-butanol (TBA) using EPA Method 8260B.

Blaine’s groundwater monitoring and sampling report, which includes historical and current groundwater
elevation data, historical and current analytical results, and ficld data records for the current monitoring
event, is included as Attachment A.

DISCUSSION

Depth to groundwater decreased in Wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3 by an average of 0.27 feet since last
quarter, while depth to groundwater decreased in Well MW-4 by only 0.08 feet. The groundwater gradient
at the site is complex. Previous monitoring events have not indicated a clear groundwater flow direction. In
general, the flow direction at the site consistently appears to be towards both the northeast and the
southwest, at a gradient of 0.01 ft/ft (essentially flat), On July 21, 2005, the groundwater flow direction
appeared to be towards the southeast at a magnitude of less than 0.01 ft/ft. The regional groundwater flow
direction in this area of the Livermore Valley is towards the southeast.

All analytes tested were below laboratory detection limits for all site wells during the third quarter 2005.
MTBE has been below laboratory detection limits in all site wells for the past seven monitoring events.
The maximum historic concentration of MTBE was 470 ug/L. in Well MW-4 (July 2002). No other
analytes have been detected in site wells since sampling began in 2001.

RECOMMENDATIONS

Delta will prepare a comprehensive site conceptual model (SCM) spreadsheet for submittal to the Alameda
County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA). The SCM, in electronic report format, will include
recommendations for possible additional soil and groundwater investigation activities at the site in order to
move towards case closure.
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REMARKS

The recommendations contained in this report represent Delta's professional opinions based upon the
currently available information and are arrived at in accordance with currently acceptable professional
standards. This report is based upon a specific scope of work requested by the client. The Contract
between Delta and its client outlines the scope of work, and only those tasks specifically authorized by that
contract or outlined in this report were performed. This report is intended only for the use of Delta's Client
and anyone else specifically listed on this report. Delta will not and cannot be liable for unauthorized
reliance by any other third party. Other than as contained in this paragraph, Delta makes no express or
implied warranty as to the contents of this report.

Please call if you have any questions regarding the contents of this letter.

Sincerely,
Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.

Heather Buckingham
Senior Staff Geologist

Debbie Arnold
Project Manager
PG 7745

Attachments: Figure ] — Site Location Map
Figure 2 — Groundwater Elevation Contour Map, July 21, 2005
Figure 3 — TPH-G, Benzene, and MTBE Concentrations Map, July 21, 2005

Attachment A — Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report, August 8, 2005

ce: Denis Brown, Shell Qil Products US
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Attachment A

GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING REPORT



BLAINE
TECH SERVICES we

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING SPECIALISTS
SINCE 1985

August 8, 2005

Denis Brown

Shell Oil Products US

20945 S. Wilmington Avenue
Carson, CA 90810

Third Quarter 2005 Groundwater Monitoring at
Shell-branded Service Station

4530 Las Positas Road

Livermore, CA

Monitoring performed on July 21, 2005

1
3

"
X

Groundwater Monitoring Report 050721-PM-2

This report covers the routine monitoring of groundwater wells at this Shell-branded facility. In
accordance with standard procedures that conform to Regional Water Quality Control Board
requirements, routine field data collection includes depth to water, total well depth, thickness of
any separate immiscible layer, water column volume, calculated purge volume (if applicable),
elapsed evacuation time (if applicable), total volume of water removed (if applicable), and
standard water parameter instrument readings. Sample material is collected, contained, stored,
and transported to the laboratory in conformance with EPA standards. Purgewater (if applicable)
is, likewise, collected and transported to the Martinez Refining Company.

Basic field information is presented alongside analytical values excerpted from the laboratory
report in the cumulative table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS. The full analytical report for
the most recent samples and the field data sheets are attached to this report.

At a minimum, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. field personnel are certified on completion of a forty-
hour Hazardous Materials and Emergency Response training course per 29 CFR 1910.120. Field
personnel are also enrolled in annual eight-hour refresher courses.

$AN JOSE SACRAMENTO LOg ANGELES SAN DIEGC
1500 ROGERS AVENUE  SAN JOSE. CA #5112.1108 (£08) 572.0555 FAY (408) 5737771 UC. 744484 www. plaipgtech. com



Blaine Tech Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assignments of this type as an
independent third party. Our activities at this site consisted of objective data and sample
collection only. No interpretation of analytical results, defining of hydrological conditions or
formulation of recommendations was performed.

Please call if you have any questions.

Yours truly,

Leon Gearhart
Project Coordinator

LG/ks

attachments: Cumulative Table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Certified Analytical Report
Field Data Sheets

cc: Garrett Haertel
Delta Environmental
175 Bernal Road, Suite 200
San Jose, CA 95119



WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
4530 Las Positas Road
Livermore, CA

MTBE Depth to GW
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8260 DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA TOC Water | Elevation

(ug/L) (ug/l) {ug/L) (ug/l) {ug/L) (ugl) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ugh) | (ug/l) | (MSL) (fty | (MSL)

MVW-1 08/20/2001 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <50 NA NA NA
MW-1 07/08/2002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 519.86 13.13 506.73
MW-1 10/25/2002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 519.86 13.17 506.69
MW-1 01/24/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 519.86 12.80 507.06
MW-1 04/15/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 515.86 12.64 5G7.22
MW-1 07/17/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 519.86 13.25 506.61
MWW-1 10/21/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 519.86 13.43 506.43
MW-1 01/13/2004 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 519.86 13.16 506.71
MW-1 04/07/2004 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 NA NA NA NA 519.86 13.04 506.82
MW-1 07/14/2004 <50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 NA NA NA NA 519.86 13.28 506.58
MW-1 04/13/2005 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 519.86 12.99 508.87
MwW-1 07/21/2005 <50a <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <26 <5.0 519.86 12.75 507.11

MwW-2 09/20/2001 NA <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <0,50 0.6 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 NA NA NA
MWw-2 07/09/2002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 518.50 12.41 506.09
MW-2 10/25/2002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 518.50 12.34 506.18
Mw-2 01/24/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 518.50 11.56 506.94
Mw-2 04/15/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 518.50 11.38 507.12
MW-2 07/17/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 518.50 13.45 505.05
MwW-2 10/21/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 518.50 12.64 505.86
MWw-2 01/13/2004 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 518.50 11.97 508.53
MW-2 04/07/2004 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 NA NA NA NA 518.50 11.91 506.59
Mw-2 07/14/2004 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 NA NA NA NA 518.50 12.44 506.06
MW-2 04/13/2005 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 518.50 11.81 506.69
Mw.2 07/21/12005 <50a <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <20 <2.0 <5.0 518.50 11.53 506.97

Page 1



WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
4530 Las Positas Road
Livermore, CA

MTBE | Depth to GW
Well ID Date TPPH 8260 DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA TOC Water | Elevation

(ug/l) (ug/l) (ug/l) | (ug/l) (ug) | (ugll) | (MSL) (t.) (MSL)

MW-3 09/20/2001 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <Q.50 <2.0 <20 <20 <50 NA NA NA
MW-3 07/09/2002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <Q.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 518.93 11.58 507.35
MW-3 102512002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 518.93 11.17 507.76
MW-3 01/24/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 518.93 11.18 507.75
MW-3 04/15/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 518.93 11.25 507.68
MW-3 07/17/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <20 <2.0 <5.0 518.93 11.39 507.54
MW-3 10/21/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <{().50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 518.93 11.54 507.39
"MW-3 01/13/2004 <50 <0.50 " <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 518.93 11.27 507 .66
MW-3 04/07/2004 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 NA NA NA NA 518.93 11.34 507.59
MW-3 07/14/2004 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 NA NA NA NA 518.93 11.43 507 .50
MW-3 Q4/13/2005 <5Q <0.50 <Q.50 <0.50 <(.850Q <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 =0.50 <5.0 518.93 11.48 507.45
MW-3 07/21/2005 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 518.93 11.18 507.75

Mw-4 11/06/2001 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 16.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 NA NA NA,
MW-4 07/09/2002 <80 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 470 <2.0 <2.0 <20 <50 519.44 13.42 506.02
MW-4 10/25/2002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.60 22 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 519.44 13.42 506.02
MW-4 01/24/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 519.44 13.07 506.37
MW-4 04/15/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 519.44 12.93 506.51
Mw-4 07/17/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <20 <2.0 <5.0 519.44 13.51 505.93
MwW-4 10/21/2003 <50 <(0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 519.44 13.69 505.75
MWW-4 01/13/2004 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 518.44 13.48 505.96
MW-4 Q4/07/2004 <50 <(0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 NA NA NA NA 518.44 13.36 506.08
MW-4 07/14/2004 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 NA NA NA NA 519.44 13.47 505.97
MW-4 04/13/2005 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 519.44 13.18 506.26
MW-4 07/21/2005 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <20 <2,0 <2.0 <5.0 519.44 13.10 508.34
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
4530 Las Positas Road
Livermore, CA

MTBE | ‘ ] i Depthto | GW
Well 1D ’ Date TPPH B T E X 8260 1 DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA ‘ TOC Water | Elevation
{ug/L) (ugL) ug/L ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug) | (uglt) | (ug) | (ug/l) | {MSL) (ft.) {(MSL)
Abbreviations:

TPPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA Method 8260B.
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, sthylbenzene, xylenes by EPA Method 8260B.
MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B
TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

TOC = Top of Casing Elevation

GW = Groundwater

ug/L = Paris per billion

MSL = Mean sea level

ft. = Fest

<n = Below detection limit

NA = Not applicable

Notes:

a = The concentration reported reflects individual or discrete unidentified peaks not matching a typical fuel pattern.
Survey data provided by KHM Environmental Management, Inc.

Page 3



STL Submission#: 2005-07-0669

TRENT

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. August 04, 2005
1680 Rogers Avenue

San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Attn. Leon Gearhart

Project#: BTS#050721-PM2
Project: 97464710
Site: 4530 Las Positas Rd., Livermore

Dear Mr.Gearhart,

Attached is our report for your samples received on 07/22/2005 16:01
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
09/05/2005 unless you have requested otherwise.
We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: mbrewer@stl-inc.com

Sincerely,

Melissa Brewer
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories, inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Teent Pic Tal 925 484 1918 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 1



SEVERN STI
TRLNT

Submission: 2005-07-0669

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608 (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Aftn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone; (408) 573-0555 Fax; (408) 573-7771

Project: BTS#050721-PM2
97464710

Received: 07/22/20056 16:01

Site: 4530 Las Positas Rd., Livermore

Samples Reported

Sample Name -V Dafe Sampled i il BTN ab#

MW-1 07/21/2005 12:44 Water 1

MW-2 07/21/2005 13:09 Water 2

MW-3 07/21/2005 13:51 Water 3

MW-4 07/21/2005 14:20 Water 4
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 08/02/2005 16:03
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasantan, CA 94566

A partof Sovam Trenl Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 8



s EVERN S Submission: 2005-07-0669
TRE N T I L

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: BTS#050721-PM2 Received: 07/22/2005 16:01
97464710

Site: 4530 Las Positas Rd., Livermore

Prep(s):  5030B
Sample ID: MW-1
Sampled: 07/21/2005 12:44
Matrix: Water

pH: <2
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shell] ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 07/30/2005 19:07 Q6
Benhzene ND 0.50 ug/L. 1.00 | 07/30/2005 19:07
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 1 07/30/2005 19:07
Ethylbenzens ND 0.50 ugiL 1.00 | 07/30/2005 19:07
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ua/L 1.00 [ 07/30/2005 19:07
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00 | 07/30/2005 19:07
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 ugfl. 1.00 | 67/30/2005 19:07
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 1 07/30/2005 19:07
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 ugiL 1.00 | 07/30/2005 12:07
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 2.0 ug/L . 1.00 | 07/30/2005 19:07
Surrogate(s) _
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 93.9 73-130 % 1.00 | 07/30/2005 19:07
Toluene-d8 221 81-114 % 1.00 | 07/30/2005 19:07
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 08/02/2005 16:03
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part o Savaen Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 2 of 9



SEVER N f i‘ I 'l Submission: 2005-07-0669
T R ENT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 85112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: BTS#050721-PM2 Received: 07/22/2005 16:01
97464710

Site: 4530 Las Positas Rd., Livermore

Prep(s): 50308
Sample ID: MW-2

Sampled: 07/21/2005 13:09
Matrix: Water

pH: <2
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline [Shell] ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 07/30/2005 19:25 Q6
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 07/30/2005 19:25
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/l. 1.00 [ 07/30/2005 16:25
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 07/30/2005 19:25
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 07/30/2005 19:25
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00 | 07/30/2005 19:25
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 ug/L. 1.00 | 07/30/2005 19:25
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 07/30/2005 19:25
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 ug/l 1.00 [ 07/30/2005 19:25
tert-Amyl methyt ether (TAME) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 07/30/2005 19:25
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 89.5 73-130 % 1.00 { 07/30/2005 18:25
Toluene-d8 954 . 181-114 % 1.00 | 07/30/2005 19:25
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 08/02/2005 16:03
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pat of Sevsm Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 3 of 9



s EVERN STI Submission: 2005-67-0669
T R ENT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: BTS#050721-PM2 Received: 07/22/2005 16:01
97464710

Site; 4530 Las Positas Rd., Livermore

Prep(s):  5030B
Sample ID: MW-3
Sampled: 07/21/2005 13:51
Matrix: Water

pH: <2
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline [Shell] ND 50 ug/L. 1.00 { 07/30/2005 19:43
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L. 1.00 | 07/30/2005 19:43
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 07/30/2005 19:43
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 07/30/2005 19:43
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 07/30/2005 19:43
tert-Butyi alcohol (TBA) ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00 | 07/30/2005 19:43
Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 07/30/2005 19:43
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ' ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 07/30/2005 19:43
Ethyl tert-buty! ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 07/30/2005 19:43
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 07/30/2005 19:43
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 101.5 73-130 % 1.00 | 07/30/2005 19:43
Toluene-d8 94.2 81-114 % 1.00 | 07/30/2005 19:43
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 08/02/2005 16:03
STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pan of Saver Trent Plo Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 4 of



s EVERN STI Submission: 2005-07-0669
T RENT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: BTS#050721-PM2 Received: 07/22/2005 16:01
97464710

Site: 4530 Las Positas Rd., Livermore

Prep(s): 5030B
Sample ID: MW-4
Sampled: 07/21/2005 14:20
Matrix: Water

pH: <2
Compound Conc. RL Unit Bilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shell] ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 07/30/2005 20:02
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 07/30/2005 20:02
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 07/30/2005 20:02
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 07/30/2005 20:02
Tatal xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 07/30/2005 20:02
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA} ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00 | 07/30/2005 20:02
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 07/30/2005 20:02
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 ugil. 1.00 | 07/30/2005 20:02
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 07/30/2005 20:02
tert-Amyl methy! ether (TAME) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 07/30/2005 20:02
Surragate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 106.3 73-130 % 1.00 | 07/30/2005 20:02
Toluene-d8 93.3 81-114 % 1.00 { 07/30/2005 20:02
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 08/02/2005 16:03
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Savem Trent Ple Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1036 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 5 of 9



S EVERN S' I ‘I Submission: 2005-07-0669
'I RENT .

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: BTS#050721-PM2 Recelved: 07/22/2005 16:01
97464710

Site: 4530 Las Positas Rd., Livermore

Batch QG Report -
Prep(s): 50308 T
Method Blank

MB: 2005/07/30-2A.69-005

Compound conc, RL Unit Analyzed Elag

Gasoline [Shell] ND 50 ug/L 07/30/2005 17:05

tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 5.0 ug/L 07/30/2005 17:05

Methyl tert-butyt ether (MTBE) ND 0.5 ug/L. 07/30/2005 17:05

Di-isopropyi Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 ug/L, 07/30/2005 17:05

Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 07/30/2005 17:05

tert-Amy! methyl ether (TAME) ND 2.0 ug/L Q713072005 17:05

Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L. 07/30/2005 17:05

Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L. 07/30/2005 17:056

Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 07/30/2005 17:05

Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 07/30/2005 17:05

Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichlorosthane-d4 95.6 73-130 % 07/30/2005 17:05

Toluene-d8 934 81-114 % 07/30/2005 17.05
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 08/02/2005 16:03
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

Apartof Sevem Trant Blc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 6 of 9



SEVERN
TRLNT

saasw O 1 L

Submission: 2005-07-0669

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

Attn.: Leon

Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: BTS#050721-PM2
97464710

Received: 07/22/2005 16:01

Site: 4530 Las Positas Rd., Livermore

Prep(s): 5030B

Laboratory Control Spike

" Betor oc Reper

LCs 2005/07/30-2A.69-047 v . Extracted;07/30/2005 v 2 Analyzed: 07/3

LCSD e

Compound Conc. ug/L Exp.Conc.| Recovery % |RPD| Cirl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |RPDj LCS | LCSD

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)| 26.4 25 105.6 65-185| 20

Benzene 23.9 25 95.6 69-129| 20

Toluene 26.0 25 104.0 70-130| 20

Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4588 500 93.6 73-130

Toluene-d8 471 500 94.2 81-114

A part of Savern Trent Plc

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

08/02/2005 16:03

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1010 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2406 Page 7 of 9



SEVERN STI
rRLNT

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: BTS#050721-PM2

97464710

_Submission: 2005-07-0669

Received: 07/22/2005 16:01

Site:

4530 Las Positas Rd., Livermore

Prep{sy.  5030B

Matrix Spike ( MS / MSD )

MS/MSD

MS: 2005/07/30-2A.68-012

MSD:  2005/07/30-2A.69-030

Compound Conc. ugiL Spk.Level Recovery % Limits % Fiags
MS MSD Sample ug/l. | MS MSD |RPD |Rec, RPD M3 MsSb
Methy! tert-butyl ether 29.3 28.2 4.21 25 100.4 | 88.0 | t3.2 |@65-165 20
Benzene 224 21.9 ND 25 8886 |876 |23 69-129 20
Toluene 237 22.3 ND 25 94.8 |89.2 |64 70-130 20
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 483 459 500 |98.7 |91.8 73-130
Toluene-d8 469 465 500 |93.8 |93.0 81-114

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A part of Sevarn Trent Pic

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

08/02/2005 16:03

Page 8 of 9



SEV }: R N STI Submission: 2005-07-0669
T RENT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B {C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Atin.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: BTS#050721-PM2 Received: 07/22/2005 16:01
97464710

Site: 4530 Las Positas Rd., Livermore

Sample Comment
Lab I1D: 2005-07-0669 -1

Siloxane peaks were found in the sample which are not believed to be gasoline related.
If they were to be quantified as gasoline, the concentration would be 56 ug/L.
Lab ID: 2005-07-0669 -2

Siloxane peaks were found in the sample which are not belisved to be gasoline related.
If they were to be quantified as gasoline, the concentration would be 77 ug/L.

Result Flag
Q8

The concentration reported reflect(s) individual or discrete unidentified
peaks not matching a typical fuel pattern.

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 08/02/2005 16:03
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Savem Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stlinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2436 Page 9 of 9
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WELLHEAD INSPECTION CHECKLIST

Paga _VI ot /

Date _ 1-2\-0% Client S HTLL
Site Address qq;o Las pﬁ?}’l‘ﬂ? M 3 { 1trmore.
Job Number /05077 L- pM2T Fechnician P@_A( .
Well Inapectad - Waler 8alled] Weilbox Rg?‘gf:: d Lack Olh.;‘;‘g «:‘llon I:i':ltggtj
No Corractive From Lon\nponents Reptaced From Replaced (explain (explain
WB“ D Actlon Raquired Wallbax Glaaned Wellbox below) below)
Mu-t X
]
M X
4
M ¥
NOTES:
BLAIME 1ECH SERVICES, INC. SAM JOSE SACRAMENTO LOS AMGELES SAN DIEGO wiw.blalilech.coin



WELL GAUGING DATA
Project# 050721~ PMZ pue =1-21-05 Client SHET C
site_ 4530 Los  Positas
Thickness | Volame of
Well Depth fo of |immiscibles Survey
WD | (g | e |vaia gl o] || oy | ofOED
pmw-l] 2 1251 21730
mw-1] T 1153 | 22.97
| T 1y | 2280
-4 | ¢ /3.0 | 2255

~ Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS# (O$0721-pMmZ Site: _SHEVL 9297 571Y
Sampler: Al Date: <)~ 1 —-'OE
Well LD.:  yid ~ | Well Diameter:(2 )3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD):  72.2.. 30 Depth to Water (DTW): /2.7 <
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: fvc ) Grace D.O. Meter (if req'd) YsI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0,20) + DTW): | 9 (.0(9
Purge Method; Waterra Sampling Method:
Disposable Bailer Penistaltic Dlsposable Bailer
Pasitive Air Displacement Extraction Pumyp Exiraction Port
Electric Submersible Other e Dedicated Tubing
Other:
" 0.04 4 0.65
/ g _ (Gals)X 3 = (/' 5 Gals, [ 2: 0.16 6" 1_4? 1
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes  Caloulated Yolume 3 0.37 Other tadus™* 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Terp CF) | pH (mS or 18] (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
1232 |13 %0 1324 | 708D (5 | A
1236 | 101 1151 340 21650 % "
1229 | W61y | 135 71§D 4.5 t/
Did well dewater?  Yes @ Gallons actually evacuated: (/.5
Sampling Date: ") - \-—Q§' Sampling Time: ;244 Depth to Water:
Sample 1.D.: Laboratory: (S‘T\D Other
p——
Analyzed for: me— %TPH D Other:
EB 1L.D. (if applicable): Time Duplicate L.D. (if applicable):
Analyzed for; TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "EL Post-purge: e
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558



SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

TS #: 00 2L(~-tMT

Site: sreLe 92195)/Y

Sampler: A Date: -} - L\-6X
Well D pjw- % Well Diameter: (2) 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): 7.7 .7 Depth to Water (DTW): //. 53

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Depth to Free Product:

Referenced to: (pye”

Grade

D.O. Meter (if req'd):

¥SI HACH

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20)+ DTW1: /% 77

Purge Method: @e')
isposable Bailer

Positive Air Displacement
Electric Submersible

Extraction Puinp

Other

_______f__ &(Gais.) X 3

- 5.4

1 Case Yolume Specified Volumes

Gals,
Caleulated Volume

Waterra Sampling Method: @
Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Extraction Port
- Dedicated Tubing
Other: . ~
r . o1 y
1" 0.04 an 0.65
2 0.16 [ 1.47
K 0.37 Other rading’ * 0.163

Con Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) | pH (mS @ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Obscrvations
sy 15 (ST 399 ] 7D [-¥ | b
1907 2% 18 Y4 7180 3.6 “
204 | .0 | AT | (22% /680 T " ]
Did well dewater?  Yes @ Gallons actually evacuated:  5.Y

Sampling Date: “1-U 05 Sampling Time: ;309

Depth to Water:  / /. 5-5’

Sample LD.: mw-"L-

Laboratory: @ Other,
S

Analyzed for: {PH-G" BTEX MIBE TPHD

Othell.

EB LD. (if applica\blar/ @ Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH.G BTEX MTBE TPHD Other

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: R Post-purge: ey
O.RDP. (if req'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV|

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., 5an Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558



SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEEY

BIS#  O07L(-fmT Site: e 42395114

Sampler: Date:  N\~L\-DS |

Well 1.D.: rmu -3 ‘Well Diameter:@ 3 4 6 8 _
Total Well Depth (TD): 2.2 - &0 Depth to Water (DTW): 1. 14"

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: fc) Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): ¥st HACH

e
TW with 80% Recharae [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: (3.9 0

Purge Method:@ Waterra Sampling Method:
isfiosable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other o Dedieated Tubing
Other:

"™ 0.04 4" 0.65

/-‘ 7 n 1
- :2 . Gals. 2 0.16 6 1.47
kL 0.37 Other radivg® * 0.163

C_;Ic:ulated Volume

. L L(Gals.) X ;

1 Case Yolume Specified Volumes

Cond, Turbidity
Time Temp CF)| pH [ (mS 01@ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
piy WA 6] W | 458 1.9 | dads Jhe
/[0y (60 | (8T Rl 3.7 ok
UIBIGRY 4.1 260 755D ) S
D =10.S9@ 133

A
Did well dewater?  Yes \No) " Gallons actually evacuated: g1

Sampling Date: "\~ L \*'(){ Sampling Time: {3@ Depth to Water: 1357

Sample LD.: W /17 Laboratory: @ Other

Analyzed for: T@TEX M@ TPED  Other:

EB LD. (if applicable): @ Duplicate LD. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MIBE TPH-D Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: e, Post-purge: "N,
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: : mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558



-
[

SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS# p5o721- ML Site: spEre 9799504

Sampler: Py Date: “)-2 ~0S

WellID: -4 Well Diameter: (2) 3 4 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD): 2.2 -55 Depth to Water (DTW): /3,0

Depth to Free Product: ~—— Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: "/vvc/  cnde _ |D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
T S
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20)+DTW]: /4. 99
’ [
Purge Methad: @' Waterra Sampling Method: Bai|
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer

Pasitive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port

Electric Subinersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
e 0.0 wl 4 - 5. .
- 1" 04 " 0.6
. /' 5 (Gals) X 3 = ‘1 . § Gals, 2:: .36 6" 1.4? .
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes ___ Calcutated Volume 3 0.37 Other radius * 0163
Cond. ~ Turbidity
Time Temp CF)| pH {mS or {15) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
L R A 1257 2 (61D 1.5 [
P ot
|05 (AL () 7 (O 5 4
- 1
A 0N R Al 2osD | M5 ‘
Did well dewater?  Yes f No) Gallons actually evacuated: 1.5

pm———y . i .. o
Sampling Date: /1,1,\/0( Sampling Time: M ;LA  Depthto Water: / ‘f DS

Sample LD.: MW~ ‘1

Laboratory:

8T Other_

Analyzed for: @ﬁ BTEX@BE TPH-D Other:

N’

o @

EB L.D. (if applicable): Time Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: ¥y Post-purge: L
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: my

Blalhe Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, .GA 95112 (800) 545-7558



